Authority: Item 12, Committee of the Whole Report 10-022 (PW10076) CM: August 12, 2010

Bill No. 194

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 10-194

Whitechurch Road Municipal Drain By-law, 2010

Being a by-law to provide for the maintenance and extension of the Whitechurch Road Municipal Drain in the City of Hamilton

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton in accordance with the provisions of the <u>Drainage Act</u> has received a request for the maintenance and extension of the Whitechurch Road Municipal Drain (the "drainage works") which comprises parts of Lots 6 and 7, Concessions 5 and 6 in the former Township of Glanbrook, now part of the City of Hamilton;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton has procured an engineer's report prepared by Spriet Associates of London, Ontario, dated May 3, 2010 (the "engineer's report"), and the engineer's report is attached to and forms part of this By-law;

AND WHEREAS the estimated total cost of construction for the maintenance and extension of the drainage works is \$21,600.00;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton is of the opinion that the maintenance and extension of the drainage works is desirable;

THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Hamilton under the <u>Drainage Act</u> enacts as follows:

- 1. The engineer's report is hereby adopted, and the maintenance and extension of the drainage works as therein indicated and set forth are hereby authorized and shall be completed in accordance therewith.
- 2. A special annual rate sufficient to recover the costs of the maintenance and extension of the drainage works and associated interest costs shall be levied upon the lands within the drainage works area as set forth in the engineer's report, to be collected in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes are collected in each year for five years after the passing of this By-law.

3. This By-law comes into force on the passing thereof and may be cited as the "Whitechurch Road Municipal Drain By-law, 2010."

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME AND PROVISIONALLY ADOPTED THIS 12th day of August, 2010.

Fred Eisenberger Mayor

Rose Caterini City Clerk

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 15th day of _____, 2010.

٨١A

Rome

City Clerk

Mayor